

SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2547 OF 2016

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 19369 OF 2016

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

Shashank Singh @ Shashank Thakur & Ors. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th April, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

Exemption from filing O.T. is granted.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of operation of the order dated 31st July, 2014 passed by the Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate-II, Kanpur Nagar, U.P. in Complaint No.395 of 2014."

There are two Respondents in the instant matter and Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents by registered post A.D. on 29th April, 2016.

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate has on 22nd July, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1/State.

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Advocate has on 17th August, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2 but Counsel has not filed the Counter Affidavit, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

:2:

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 29th September, 2016 when the following order was passed :

"Four weeks time as last chance is given to both the respondents to file the counter affidavit. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules after expiry of four weeks. "

It is submitted that Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate has on 17th November, 2016 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1/State alongwith an application for exemption from filing official translation(in the form of paper books). Said application has been registered as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 19369/2016. Copy of the same has been placed with SLP paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Advocate for Respondent No.2 has not filed the Counter Affidavit, till date.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this revised office report.

DATED this the 22nd day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Abha Jain, Advocate
431, M.C. Setalvad Block, S.C.I.

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate
12, Old Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR